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Independent Accountant’s Report

To the Boards of Trustees
State Bar of California

We have examined the State Bar of California’s (“State Bar”’) compliance with the requirements described
in the California Business and Professions Code, Article 14 Funds for the Provision of Legal Services to
Indigent Persons, sections 6210-6228 (the Code) for the year ended December 31, 2024, whereby interest
earned on certain client trust accounts held by California attorneys is forwarded regularly to the State Bar.
After payment of administrative costs, the State Bar distributes eighty-five percent of the funds to qualified
legal service projects and fifteen percent of the funds to qualified legal support centers. The financial
activity of the Legal Services Trust Fund is included in the accompanying Operating Statement (the
Operating Statement) and related notes. Management of the State Bar is responsible for the State Bar’s
compliance with the specified requirements. Our responsibility is to obtain reasonable assurance by
evaluating the State Bar’s compliance with the specified requirements and performing other procedures to
obtain sufficient appropriate evidence to express an opinion that conveys the results of our evaluation based
on our examination.

Our examination was conducted in accordance with the attestation standards for a direct examination
engagement established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Those standards require
that we obtain reasonable assurance by evaluating the State Bar’s compliance against the specified criteria
and performing other procedures to obtain sufficient appropriate evidence to express an opinion that
conveys the results of our evaluation of the State Bar’s compliance during the year ended December 31,
2024. The nature, timing, and extent of the procedures selected depend on our judgment, including an
assessment of the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error. We believe that the
evidence we obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

We are required to be independent of the State Bar, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in
accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our examination engagement.

Our examination does not provide a legal determination on the State Bar’s compliance with specified
requirements.

In our opinion, the State Bar complied with the Code for the year ended December 31, 2024, in all material
respects.

Our examination was conducted for the purpose of assessing compliance with the requirements of the Code,
as reported in the Operating Statement. The supplementary information in Schedule 1, Schedule 1A,
Schedule 2, and Schedule 3 are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of
the Operating Statement. The supplementary information has not been subjected to the compliance
procedures of the Code and, accordingly, we express no opinion on them.

Maa'acs é’m’ ,C; O GMZ/{ @

Walnut Creek, California
May 30, 2025

Macias Gini & O’Connell LLP
2121 N. California Boulevard, Suite 750 www.mgocpa.com
Walnut Creek, CA 94596



The State Bar of California

Office of Access & Inclusion

Legal Services Trust Fund Operating
For the Year Ended December 31

Statement

,2024

2024

Revenues:
Trust account revenue
Fee statement donations
Corporate sponsorship revenue
Transfers from justice gap fund
Investment income
Voluntary fees/donations - law fellowship

$ 207,131,688

Total revenues (Note 2)

Expenses:
Grants to legal services projects (schedule1A)
Additional grants to pro bono programs (schedule 1A)
Grants to support centers (schedule 2)

Total grant allocation (Note 3)

Add:
Grant expense - law fellowship (schedule 3)
Administrative costs (Note 4)

Total additional expenses

Less:
Returned/declined grant funds

Total expenses
Net operating surplus (Note 5)
Beginning fund balance

Ending fund balance (Note 6)

See Accompanying Notes to Operating

2

6,518,691
46,933
4,916,918
10,914,716
821,047

$ 230,349,993
75,297,837
5,756,308
14,283,948

95,338,093
751,767
4,121,707

4,873,474

(190,835)

100,020,732

130,329,261

188,371,491

$ 318,700,752

Statement
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The State Bar of California
Office of Access & Inclusion
Notes to the Legal Services Trust Fund Operating Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

Legal Services Trust Fund (Trust Fund)

In 1981, legislation was enacted by the State of California to expand the availability and improve the
quality of existing free legal services in civil matters to indigent persons, and to initiate new programs
that would provide such services. Under the provisions of Business and Professions Code sections
6210-6228, interest earned on certain client trust accounts held by California attorneys is forwarded
regularly to the State Bar of California (State Bar). After payment of administrative costs, the State Bar
distributes eighty-five percent of the funds to qualified legal services projects and fifteen percent of the
funds to qualified legal support centers.

Total Revenues
The State Bar’s policy is to recognize revenue for the calendar year in which interest is earned on
Interest on Lawyers Trust Accounts (IOLTA). This report also includes other revenue sources that are

distributed with IOLTA funds.

Grant Allocation

IOLTA grants are allocated on a calendar year basis beginning January 1 and ending December 31. The
total amount allocated for grants each year is determined by considering the projected fund balance as
of January 1 and the projected income and expenses for the grant year. The 2024 grant allocation was
calculated as follows:

Projected Fund Balance as of January 1, 2024 $ 57,456,947
Projected IOLTA Interest Revenue 106,122,891
Legal Services Contributions from Fee Statement 6,300,000
Projected Justice Gap Revenue 1,405,822
Investment Income 2,088,030
IOLTA Distribution (50,684,923)
Net Administrative Expenses (2,462,445)
Net Assets/Reserve Balance (25,000,000)
2024 Calendar Year Grant Allocation $ 95,226,322

Grant allocations are recognized as an expense in the year in which they are incurred rather than when
they are actually paid out.

Administrative Costs

Operating expenses of $4,121,707 incurred to administer the program are deducted from the Trust Fund
revenue. Administrative costs include direct costs of $2,960,495 and indirect costs of $1,161,212. For
indirect cost allocation, the State Bar adopted a standardized cost allocation methodology (CAM),
which distributes to individual functional programs the central administrative costs captured in the State
Bar’s support and administrative cost centers including, Human Resources, Finance, Information
Technology, Board of Trustees, General Services, and General Counsel.



The State Bar of California
Office of Access & Inclusion
Notes to the Legal Services Trust Fund Operating Statement (Continued)
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

(5) Net Operating Surplus

(6)

(7

“Net Operating Surplus” represents the excess of total revenues over expenses in a calendar-year.

Ending Fund Balance

The Ending Fund Balance is reserved for future grant allocations and administration expenses. Grant
payments are to be made from funds received pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 6212,
voluntary contributions, and the income earned from investment of such funds. All grant agreements
provide that payment of grants is contingent upon the State Bar having sufficient funds on hand from
such sources to make the scheduled payments.

Grant Distribution

Section 6216 sets forth the system for distributing grants as follows: “The State Bar shall distribute all
moneys received under the program established by this article for the provision of civil legal services
to indigent persons. The funds first shall be distributed 18 months from the effective date of this article,
or upon such a date, as shall be determined by the State Bar, that adequate funds are available to initiate
the program. Thereafter, the funds shall be distributed on an annual basis. All distributions of funds
shall be made in the following order and in the following manner:

Administrative Costs Section 6216(a). To pay the actual administrative costs of the program, including
any costs incurred after the adoption of this article and a reasonable reserve, therefore.

Legal Services Project Grants Section 6216(b). Eighty-five percent of the funds remaining after
payment of administrative costs allocated pursuant to this article shall be distributed to qualified legal
services projects. Distribution shall be by a pro rata county-by-county formula based upon the number
of persons whose income is 125 percent or less of the current poverty threshold per county. For the
purposes of this section, the source of data identifying the number of persons per county shall be the
latest available figures from the United States Department of Commerce, Bureau of the Census. Projects
from more than one county may pool their funds to operate a joint, multicounty legal services project
serving each of their respective counties.

Section 6216(b)(1)(A). In any county which is served by more than one qualified legal services project,
the State Bar shall distribute funds for the county to those projects which apply on a pro rata basis,
based upon the amount of their total budget expended in the prior year for legal services in that county
as compared to the total expended in the prior year for legal services by all qualified legal services
projects applying therefore in the county. In determining the amount of funds to be allocated to a
qualified legal services project specified in paragraph (2) of subdivision (a) Section 6213, the State Bar
shall recognize only expenditures attributable to the representation of indigent persons as constituting
the budget of the program.

Pro Bono Grants Section 6216(b)(1)(B). The State Bar shall reserve 10 percent of the funds allocated
to the county for distribution to programs meeting the standards of subparagraph (A) of paragraph (3)
and paragraphs (1) and (2) of subdivision (b) of Section 6214 and which perform the services described
in subparagraph (A) of paragraph (3) of Section 6214 as their principal means of delivering legal
services. The State Bar shall distribute the funds for that county to those programs which apply on a
pro rata basis, based upon the amount of their total budget expended for free legal services in that




The State Bar of California
Office of Access & Inclusion
Notes to the Legal Services Trust Fund Operating Statement (Continued)
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

county as compared to the total expended for free legal services by all programs to meeting the
standards of subparagraph (A) of paragraph (3) and paragraphs (1) and (2) of subdivision (b) of Section
6214 in that county. The State Bar shall distribute any funds for which no program has qualified
pursuant hereto, in accordance with the provisions of subparagraph (A) of paragraph (1) of this
subdivision.

Support Center Grants Section 6216(c). Fifteen percent of the funds remaining after payment of
administrative costs allocated for the purposes of this article shall be distributed equally by the State
Bar to qualified support centers which apply for the funds. The funds provided to support centers shall
be used only for the provision of legal services within California. Qualified support centers that receive
funds to provide services to qualified legal services projects from sources other than this article, shall
submit and shall have approved by the State Bar a plan assuring that the services funded under this
article are in addition to those already funded for qualified legal services projects by other sources.”

The detailed breakdown of grants by county is set forth in Schedule 1 (2024 Grants by County). The
detailed breakdown of grants to qualified legal services projects can be found in Schedule 1A (2024
Grants to Legal Services Projects by County). Grants to qualified Support Centers are described in
Schedule 2 (2024 Grants to Support Centers).

Law Student Fellowship Grant Section 6140.03(b)(1). Five dollars ($5) of the forty-five-dollar ($45)
fee shall be allocated to qualified legal services projects or qualified support centers, as defined in
Section 6213, to fund law student summer fellowships for the purpose of supporting law students
interested in pursuing a career in legal services for indigent persons. The State Bar shall not make any
deductions from the five dollars ($5) for any reason, including, but not limited to, administrative fees,
costs, or expenses of the State Bar.




Alameda Total
Alpine Total
Amador Total
Butte Total
Calaveras Total
Colusa Total
Contra Costa Total
Del Norte Total
El Dorado Total
Fresno Total
Glenn Total
Humboldt Total
Imperial Total
Inyo Total

Kern Total
Kings Total
Lake Total
Lassen Total

Los Angeles Total
Madera Total
Marin Total
Mariposa Total
Mendocino Total
Merced Total
Modoc Total
Mono Total
Monterey Total
Napa Total
Nevada Total

$

The State Bar of California

Office of Access & Inclusion

2024 Grants by County

County Grants County Grants

2,397,347
2,580
50,890
629,380
96,330
52,410
1,602,200
79,850
265,740
3,303,669
70,610
433,510
617,970
32,850
2,956,240
392,310
186,160
53,720
23,441,579
475,623
286,220
39,540
222,104
910,782
25,730
18,920
942,370
174,320
175,779

Total Distributed to Legal Services Providers

Total Distributed to Support Centers (Statewide)

Orange Total
Placer Total
Plumas Total
Riverside Total
Sacramento Total
San Benito Total

San Bernardino Total

San Diego Total
San Francisco Total

San Joaquin Total

San Luis Obispo Total

San Mateo Total
Santa Barbara Total
Santa Clara Total
Santa Cruz Total
Shasta Total
Sierra Total
Siskiyou Total
Solano Total
Sonoma Total
Stanislaus Total
Sutter Total
Tehama Total
Trinity Total
Tulare Total
Tuolumne Total
Ventura Total
Yolo Total

Yuba Total

GRAND TOTAL 2024 IOLTA GRANT EXPENDITURES

SCHEDULE 1

5,313,388
442,800
37,350
4,924,700
3,471,134
84,800
5,218,530
5,857,691
1,434,497
1,766,831
523,293
782,915
987,790
2,159,318
484,844
429,870
4,940
124,200
668,751
724,180
1,327,238
222,990
196,310
60,040
1,696,140
86,810
1,325,371
560,336
200,355

81,054,145

14,283,948

95,338,093




SCHEDULE 1A
The State Bar of California
Office of Access & Inclusion
2024 Legal Services Organizations by County

County Organization Basic Pro Bono Total

Alameda East Bay Community Law Center $ 406,173 $ -3 406,173
Alameda Disability Rights California 71,301 - 71,301
Alameda Social Justice Collaborative 10,770 - 10,770
Alameda Immigrant Defenders Law Center 300 - 300
Alameda Bay Area Legal Aid 444234 - 444234
Alameda Centro Legal de la Raza 281,312 - 281,312
Alameda Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights 48,140 126,891 175,031
Alameda Alameda County Homeless Action Center 405,553 - 405,553
Alameda Aids Legal Referral Panel 5,000 - 5,000
Alameda Asian Law Caucus 46,950 - 46,950
Alameda Legal Aid at Work 39,530 - 39,530
Alameda Immigrant Legal Defense 33,500 - 33,500
Alameda California Indian Legal Services 1,260 - 1,260
Alameda Housing and Economic Rights Advocates 46,390 - 46,390
Alameda Family Violence Law Center 86,181 - 86,181
Alameda Legal Assistance for Seniors 92,111 - 92,111
Alameda Public Advocates Inc. 13,420 - 13,420
Alameda Prison Law Office 4,120 - 4,120
Alameda Legal Services for Children 25,930 - 25,930
Alameda Legal Access Alameda 42,810 112,841 155,651
Alameda Asian Pacific Islander Legal Outreach 52,130 - 52,130
Alameda Total 2,157,615 239,732 2,397,347
Alpine California Indian Legal Services 2,550 - 2,550
Alpine Public Advocates Inc. 20 - 20
Alpine Prison Law Office 10 - 10
Alpine Total 2,580 - 2,580
Amador Disability Rights California 16,310 - 16,310
Amador UnCommon Law 18,340 - 18,340
Amador Legal Services of Northern California 14,130 - 14,130
Amador California Indian Legal Services 30 - 30
Amador Public Advocates Inc. 750 - 750
Amador Prison Law Office 1,330 - 1,330
Amador Total 50,890 - 50,890



SCHEDULE 1A
The State Bar of California
Office of Access & Inclusion
2024 Legal Services Organizations by County (Continued)

County Organization Basic Pro Bono Total

Butte Disability Rights California $ 228420 $ -5 228,420
Butte Centro Legal de la Raza 5,850 - 5,850
Butte Legal Services of Northern California 332,790 - 332,790
Butte Legal Aid at Work 19,630 - 19,630
Butte California Indian Legal Services 11,310 - 11,310
Butte Public Advocates Inc. 16,910 - 16,910
Butte Prison Law Office 14,470 - 14,470
Butte Total 629,380 - 629,380
Calaveras Disability Rights California 8,830 - 8,830
Calaveras Legal Services of Northern California 76,630 - 76,630
Calaveras California Indian Legal Services 760 - 760
Calaveras Public Advocates Inc. 6,920 - 6,920
Calaveras Prison Law Office 3,190 - 3,190
Calaveras Total 96,330 - 96,330
Colusa Disability Rights California 11,370 - 11,370
Colusa California Rural Legal Assistance, Inc. 33,600 - 33,600
Colusa Legal Services of Northern California 4200 - 4,200
Colusa California Indian Legal Services 730 - 730
Colusa Public Advocates Inc. 1,240 - 1,240
Colusa Prison Law Office 1,270 - 1,270
Colusa Total 52,410 - 52,410
Contra Costa Contra Costa Senior Legal Services 135,490 - 135,490
Contra Costa Disability Rights California 190,200 - 190,200
Contra Costa Social Justice Collaborative 28,870 - 28,870
Contra Costa Immigrant Defenders Law Center 1,510 - 1,510
Contra Costa Bay Area Legal Aid 432,440 - 432,440
Contra Costa Centro Legal de la Raza 191,160 - 191,160
Contra Costa Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights 89,290 160,220 249,510
Contra Costa Aids Legal Referral Panel 5,260 - 5,260
Contra Costa Asian Law Caucus 61,450 - 61,450
Contra Costa Legal Aid at Work 42,460 - 42,460
Contra Costa Immigrant Legal Defense 37,690 - 37,690
Contra Costa California Indian Legal Services 4,090 - 4,090
Contra Costa Housing and Economic Rights Advocates 56,000 - 56,000



SCHEDULE 1A
The State Bar of California
Office of Access & Inclusion
2024 Legal Services Organizations by County (Continued)

County Organization Basic Pro Bono Total

Contra Costa Public Advocates Inc. $ 27,650 $ - 3 27,650
Contra Costa Prison Law Office 11,950 - 11,950
Contra Costa Legal Services for Children 54,240 - 54,240
Contra Costa Asian Pacific Islander Legal Outreach 72,230 - 72,230
Contra Costa Total 1,441,980 160,220 1,602,200
Del Norte Disability Rights California 21,650 - 21,650
Del Norte UnCommon Law 6,300 - 6,300
Del Norte Legal Services of Northern California 24,850 - 24,850
Del Norte California Indian Legal Services 24,730 - 24,730
Del Norte Public Advocates Inc. 1,010 - 1,010
Del Norte Prison Law Office 1,310 - 1,310
Del Norte Total 79,850 - 79,850
El Dorado Disability Rights California 118,970 - 118,970
El Dorado Legal Services of Northern California 125,440 - 125,440
El Dorado Legal Aid at Work 3,940 - 3,940
El Dorado California Indian Legal Services 2,350 - 2,350
El Dorado Public Advocates Inc. 8,450 - 8,450
El Dorado Prison Law Office 6,590 - 6,590
El Dorado Total 265,740 - 265,740
Fresno Central California Legal Services 1,969,300 - 1,969,300
Fresno Disability Rights California 181,624 - 181,624
Fresno California Rural Legal Assistance, Inc. 309,194 - 309,194
Fresno UnCommon Law 22,722 - 22,722
Fresno San Joaquin College of Law 71432 - 71,432
Fresno Immigrant Defenders Law Center 4,355 - 4,355
Fresno Al Otro Lado, Inc. 15,565 - 15,565
Fresno Legal Aid at Work 379,356 - 379,356
Fresno Immigrant Legal Defense 240,333 - 240,333
Fresno California Indian Legal Services 18,609 - 18,609
Fresno Housing and Economic Rights Advocates 10,151 - 10,151
Fresno Public Advocates Inc. 46,280 - 46,280
Fresno Prison Law Office 31,724 - 31,724
Fresno Disability Rights Legal Center 3,024 - 3,024
Fresno Total 3,303,669 - 3,303,669



SCHEDULE 1A
The State Bar of California
Office of Access & Inclusion
2024 Legal Services Organizations by County (Continued)

County Organization Basic Pro Bono Total

Glenn Disability Rights California $ 27,840 $ - 3 27,840
Glenn Legal Services of Northern California 23,070 - 23,070
Glenn California Indian Legal Services 13,110 - 13,110
Glenn Public Advocates Inc. 4,690 - 4,690
Glenn Prison Law Office 1,900 - 1,900
Glenn Total 70,610 - 70,610
Humboldt Disability Rights California 111,710 - 111,710
Humboldt Legal Services of Northern California 218,360 - 218,360
Humboldt Center for Workers' Rights 8,980 - 8,980
Humboldt Legal Aid at Work 2,280 - 2,280
Humboldt California Indian Legal Services 79,190 - 79,190
Humboldt Public Advocates Inc. 7,730 - 7,730
Humboldt Prison Law Office 5,260 - 5,260
Humboldt Total 433,510 - 433,510
Imperial Disability Rights California 46,920 - 46,920
Imperial California Rural Legal Assistance, Inc. 274,440 - 274,440
Imperial UnCommon Law 27,850 - 27,850
Imperial Immigrant Defenders Law Center 4,490 - 4,490
Imperial Southern California Immigration Project 46,360 - 46,360
Imperial California Collaborative for Immigrant Justice 49,540 - 49,540
Imperial Legal Aid at Work 1,160 - 1,160
Imperial Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights 1,980 62,010 63,990
Imperial Elder Law & Advocacy 80,060 - 80,060
Imperial AlOtro Lado, Inc. 7,030 - 7,030
Imperial California Indian Legal Services 1,290 - 1,290
Imperial Public Advocates Inc. 9,360 - 9,360
Imperial Prison Law Office 2,800 - 2,800
Imperial Disability Rights Legal Center 2,680 - 2,680
Imperial Total 555,960 62,010 617,970
Inyo Disability Rights California 1,860 - 1,860
Inyo California Indian Legal Services 30,890 - 30,890
Inyo Public Advocates Inc. 60 - 60
Inyo Prison Law Office 40 - 40
Inyo Total 32,850 - 32,850
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SCHEDULE 1A
The State Bar of California
Office of Access & Inclusion
2024 Legal Services Organizations by County (Continued)

County Organization Basic Pro Bono Total

Kern Disability Rights California $ 330,030 $ - S 330,030
Kern California Rural Legal Assistance, Inc. 398,730 - 398,730
Kern UnCommon Law 43,430 - 43430
Kern Immigrant Defenders Law Center 109,190 - 109,190
Kern California Collaborative for Immigrant Justice 287,670 - 287,670
Kern Greater Bakersfield Legal Assistance 1,432,340 - 1,432,340
Kern Legal Aid at Work 61,180 - 61,180
Kern Immigrant Legal Defense 154,310 - 154,310
Kern California Indian Legal Services 18,860 - 18,860
Kern Housing and Economic Rights Advocates 26,670 - 26,670
Kern Public Advocates Inc. 50,580 - 50,580
Kern Prison Law Office 40,230 - 40,230
Kern Disability Rights Legal Center 3,020 - 3,020
Kern Total 2,956,240 - 2,956,240
Kings Central California Legal Services 28,950 - 28,950
Kings Disability Rights California 26,920 - 26,920
Kings California Rural Legal Assistance, Inc. 234,630 - 234,630
Kings UnCommon Law 55,480 - 55,480
Kings San Joaquin College of Law 4,390 - 4,390
Kings Immigrant Defenders Law Center 1,990 - 1,990
Kings Legal Aid at Work 1,010 - 1,010
Kings Immigrant Legal Defense 22,420 - 22,420
Kings California Indian Legal Services 1,430 - 1,430
Kings Public Advocates Inc. 5,970 - 5,970
Kings Prison Law Office 9,120 - 9,120
Kings Total 392,310 - 392,310
Lake Disability Rights California 62,580 - 62,580
Lake Legal Services of Northern California 112,500 - 112,500
Lake Legal Aid at Work 910 - 910
Lake California Indian Legal Services 3,170 - 3,170
Lake Public Advocates Inc. 3,600 - 3,600
Lake Prison Law Office 3,400 - 3,400
Lake Total 186,160 - 186,160
Lassen Disability Rights California 10,710 - 10,710
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SCHEDULE 1A
The State Bar of California
Office of Access & Inclusion
2024 Legal Services Organizations by County (Continued)

County Organization Basic Pro Bono Total

Lassen UnCommon Law $ 13,640 $ - 3 13,640
Lassen Legal Services of Northern California 22,500 - 22,500
Lassen Legal Aid at Work 1,980 - 1,980
Lassen California Indian Legal Services 320 - 320
Lassen Public Advocates Inc. 1,890 - 1,890
Lassen Prison Law Office 2,680 - 2,680
Lassen Total 53,720 - 53,720
Los Angeles Q.Me Place, Inc. 6,481 - 6,481
Los Angeles Veterans Legal Institute 54,498 22,813 77,311
Los Angeles Inner City Law Center 1,956,639 - 1,956,639
Los Angeles Disability Rights California 1,266,743 - 1,266,743
Los Angeles Harriett Buhai Center for Family Law 281,153 117,678 398,831
Los Angeles UnCommon Law 83,063 - 83,063
Los Angeles Legal Aid Foundation of Los Angeles 4,621,755 - 4,621,755
Los Angeles Bet Tzedek Legal Services 1,984,193 830,527 2,814,720
Los Angeles Immigrant Defenders Law Center 1,077,604 - 1,077,604
Los Angeles Asian Americans Advancing Justice Southern California 1,014,745 - 1,014,745
Los Angeles Learning Rights Law Center 240,627 - 240,627
Los Angeles Neighborhood Legal Services 2,629,781 - 2,629,781
Los Angeles Community Legal Aid SoCal 558,675 - 558,675
Los Angeles Alliance for Children's Rights 889,386 372,277 1,261,663
Los Angeles Loyola Marymount University 652,190 - 652,190
Los Angeles Al Otro Lado, Inc. 238,776 - 238,776
Los Angeles LACBA Counsel for Justice 187,229 78,372 265,601
Los Angeles Public Counsel 2,113,663 884,715 2,998,378
Los Angeles Legal Aid at Work 34,805 - 34,805
Los Angeles Los Angeles Center for Law and Justice 326,580 - 326,580
Los Angeles California Indian Legal Services 56,029 - 56,029
Los Angeles Housing and Economic Rights Advocates 18,343 - 18,343
Los Angeles Wage Justice Center 66,710 - 66,710
Los Angeles Public Advocates Inc. 182,128 - 182,128
Los Angeles Mental Health Advocacy Services 292,615 - 292,615
Los Angeles Prison Law Office 149,563 - 149,563
Los Angeles Disability Rights Legal Center 92,714 38,806 131,520
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SCHEDULE 1A
The State Bar of California
Office of Access & Inclusion
2024 Legal Services Organizations by County (Continued)

County Organization Basic Pro Bono Total

Los Angeles Community Lawyers Inc. $ 19,703 $ -5 19,703
Los Angeles Total 21,096,391 2,345,188 23,441,579
Madera Disability Rights California 54,200 - 54,200
Madera California Rural Legal Assistance, Inc. 256,318 - 256,318
Madera UnCommon Law 63,385 - 63,385
Madera San Joaquin College of Law 8,995 - 8,995
Madera Immigrant Defenders Law Center 5,585 - 5,585
Madera Legal Aid at Work 2,617 - 2,617
Madera Immigrant Legal Defense 32,500 - 32,500
Madera California Indian Legal Services 6,688 - 6,688
Madera Housing and Economic Rights Advocates 27,506 - 27,506
Madera Public Advocates Inc. 9,376 - 9,376
Madera Prison Law Office 8,453 - 8,453
Madera Total 475,623 - 475,623
Marin Disability Rights California 23,130 - 23,130
Marin UnCommon Law 18,050 - 18,050
Marin Social Justice Collaborative 14,150 - 14,150
Marin Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights 9,380 29,170 38,550
Marin Aids Legal Referral Panel 2,550 - 2,550
Marin Legal Aid at Work 3,400 - 3,400
Marin California Indian Legal Services 400 - 400
Marin Housing and Economic Rights Advocates 1,000 - 1,000
Marin Public Advocates Inc. 2,260 - 2,260
Marin Prison Law Office 640 - 640
Marin Legal Aid of Marin 176,640 - 176,640
Marin Asian Pacific Islander Legal Outreach 5,450 - 5,450
Marin Total 257,050 29,170 286,220
Mariposa Disability Rights California 34,070 - 34,070
Mariposa California Indian Legal Services 2,640 - 2,640
Mariposa Public Advocates Inc. 2,830 - 2,830
Mariposa Total 39,540 - 39,540
Mendocino Disability Rights California 42,635 - 42,635
Mendocino Legal Services of Northern California 150,228 - 150,228
Mendocino Legal Aid at Work 4,625 - 4,625
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SCHEDULE 1A
The State Bar of California
Office of Access & Inclusion
2024 Legal Services Organizations by County (Continued)

County Organization Basic Pro Bono Total

Mendocino California Indian Legal Services $ 15,196 $ - 3 15,196
Mendocino Public Advocates Inc. 4,545 - 4,545
Mendocino Prison Law Office 4,875 - 4,875
Mendocino Total 222,104 - 222,104
Merced Central California Legal Services 206,805 - 206,805
Merced Disability Rights California 84,391 - 84,391
Merced California Rural Legal Assistance, Inc. 237,828 - 237,828
Merced San Joaquin College of Law 2,899 - 2,899
Merced Legal Aid at Work 260,203 - 260,203
Merced Immigrant Legal Defense 71,632 - 71,632
Merced California Indian Legal Services 14,446 - 14,446
Merced Housing and Economic Rights Advocates 8,061 - 8,061
Merced Public Advocates Inc. 15,547 - 15,547
Merced Prison Law Office 8,970 - 8,970
Merced Total 910,782 - 910,782
Modoc Disability Rights California 1,770 - 1,770
Modoc Immigrant Defenders Law Center 3,580 - 3,580
Modoc Legal Services of Northern California 6,810 - 6,810
Modoc California Indian Legal Services 12,500 - 12,500
Modoc Public Advocates Inc. 600 - 600
Modoc Prison Law Office 470 - 470
Modoc Total 25,730 - 25,730
Mono Disability Rights California 1,590 - 1,590
Mono California Indian Legal Services 17,080 - 17,080
Mono Public Advocates Inc. 160 - 160
Mono Prison Law Office 90 - 90
Mono Total 18,920 - 18,920
Monterey Disability Rights California 55,670 - 55,670
Monterey California Rural Legal Assistance, Inc. 286,280 - 286,280
Monterey UnCommon Law 183,330 - 183,330
Monterey Legal Services for Seniors 216,630 - 216,630
Monterey Legal Aid at Work 12,420 - 12,420
Monterey Immigrant Legal Defense 54,470 - 54,470
Monterey Watsonville Law Center 105,450 - 105,450

14



SCHEDULE 1A
The State Bar of California
Office of Access & Inclusion
2024 Legal Services Organizations by County (Continued)

County Organization Basic Pro Bono Total

Monterey California Indian Legal Services $ 1,99 $ - 3 1,990
Monterey Public Advocates Inc. 13,250 - 13,250
Monterey Prison Law Office 12,880 - 12,880
Monterey Total 942,370 - 942,370
Napa Disability Rights California 31,960 - 31,960
Napa California Rural Legal Assistance, Inc. 26,510 - 26,510
Napa Bay Area Legal Aid 106,090 - 106,090
Napa Center for Workers' Rights 2,990 - 2,990
Napa Legal Aid at Work 1,490 - 1,490
Napa California Indian Legal Services 240 - 240
Napa Housing and Economic Rights Advocates 1,680 - 1,680
Napa Public Advocates Inc. 2,010 - 2,010
Napa Prison Law Office 1,350 - 1,350
Napa Total 174,320 - 174,320
Nevada Disability Rights California 36,584 - 36,584
Nevada Legal Services of Northern California 129,141 - 129,141
Nevada Legal Aid at Work 1,931 - 1,931
Nevada California Indian Legal Services 130 - 130
Nevada Public Advocates Inc. 5,922 - 5,922
Nevada Prison Law Office 2,071 - 2,071
Nevada Total 175,779 - 175,779
Orange Q.Me Place, Inc. 999 - 999
Orange Veterans Legal Institute 193,121 74,220 267,341
Orange Disability Rights California 402,082 - 402,082
Orange Immigrant Defenders Law Center 507,592 - 507,592
Orange Asian Americans Advancing Justice Southern California 263,481 - 263,481
Orange Elder Law and Disability Rights Center 92,180 - 92,180
Orange Public Law Center 1,189,534 457,132 1,646,666
Orange Learning Rights Law Center 29,040 - 29,040
Orange Community Legal Aid SoCal 1,891,677 - 1,891,677
Orange AlOtro Lado, Inc. 46,720 - 46,720
Orange Legal Aid at Work 17,500 - 17,500
Orange Immigrant Legal Defense 12,910 - 12,910
Orange California Indian Legal Services 21,840 - 21,840
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SCHEDULE 1A
The State Bar of California
Office of Access & Inclusion
2024 Legal Services Organizations by County (Continued)

County Organization Basic Pro Bono Total

Orange Housing and Economic Rights Advocates $ 7,030 § - S 7,030
Orange Public Advocates Inc. 65,920 - 65,920
Orange Prison Law Office 32,910 - 32,910
Orange Disability Rights Legal Center 7,500 - 7,500
Orange Total 4,782,036 531,352 5,313,388
Placer Disability Rights California 105,720 - 105,720
Placer Legal Services of Northern California 300,700 - 300,700
Placer Center for Workers' Rights 15,060 - 15,060
Placer Legal Aid at Work 1,250 - 1,250
Placer California Indian Legal Services 230 - 230
Placer Public Advocates Inc. 10,640 - 10,640
Placer Prison Law Office 9,200 - 9,200
Placer Total 442,800 - 442,800
Plumas Disability Rights California 5,180 - 5,180
Plumas Legal Services of Northern California 30,410 - 30,410
Plumas California Indian Legal Services 140 - 140
Plumas Public Advocates Inc. 1,110 - 1,110
Plumas Prison Law Office 510 - 510
Plumas Total 37,350 - 37,350
Riverside Inland Empire Latino Lawyers Association, Inc. 61,790 79,330 141,120
Riverside Disability Rights California 542,240 - 542,240
Riverside California Rural Legal Assistance, Inc. 349,920 - 349,920
Riverside UnCommon Law 36,910 - 36,910
Riverside Inland Counties Legal Services 2,361,170 - 2,361,170
Riverside Immigrant Defenders Law Center 411,400 - 411,400
Riverside Learning Rights Law Center 14,180 - 14,180
Riverside AlOtro Lado, Inc. 14,890 - 14,890
Riverside Legal Aid at Work 16,490 - 16,490
Riverside California Indian Legal Services 8,000 - 8,000
Riverside Housing and Economic Rights Advocates 7,620 - 7,620
Riverside Legal Aid Society of San Bernardino 39,540 - 39,540
Riverside Public Advocates Inc. 105,320 - 105,320
Riverside Prison Law Office 93,240 - 93,240
Riverside Disability Rights Legal Center 45,970 - 45,970
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SCHEDULE 1A
The State Bar of California
Office of Access & Inclusion
2024 Legal Services Organizations by County (Continued)

County Organization Basic Pro Bono Total

Riverside Riverside Legal Aid $ 322550 $ 414,140 $ 736,690
Riverside Total 4,431,230 493,470 4,924,700
Sacramento UC Davis School of Law Legal Clinics 169,325 - 169,325
Sacramento Disability Rights California 494,643 - 494,643
Sacramento UnCommon Law 24,885 - 24,885
Sacramento McGeorge Community Legal Services 197,651 - 197,651
Sacramento Immigrant Defenders Law Center 1,640 - 1,640
Sacramento Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights 40,558 151,702 192,260
Sacramento Legal Services of Northern California 652,956 - 652,956
Sacramento Asian Law Caucus 1,283,858 - 1,283,858
Sacramento Center for Workers' Rights 64,914 - 64,914
Sacramento Legal Aid at Work 18,644 - 18,644
Sacramento California Indian Legal Services 12,963 - 12,963
Sacramento Housing and Economic Rights Advocates 13,133 - 13,133
Sacramento Public Advocates Inc. 40,819 - 40,819
Sacramento Prison Law Office 42,779 - 42,779
Sacramento Capital Pro Bono Inc. 52,531 196,471 249,002
Sacramento Asian Pacific Islander Legal Outreach 11,662 - 11,662
Sacramento Total 3,122,961 348,173 3,471,134
San Benito Disability Rights California 10,560 - 10,560
San Benito California Rural Legal Assistance, Inc. 38,090 - 38,090
San Benito Immigrant Defenders Law Center 1,380 - 1,380
San Benito Senior Citizens Legal Services 31,890 - 31,890
San Benito Legal Aid at Work 910 - 910
San Benito California Indian Legal Services 290 - 290
San Benito Public Advocates Inc. 1,070 - 1,070
San Benito Prison Law Office 610 - 610
San Benito Total 84,800 - 84,800
San Bernardino Inland Empire Latino Lawyers Association, Inc. 16,070 14,100 30,170
San Bernardino Disability Rights California 397,260 - 397,260
San Bernardino UnCommon Law 7,640 - 7,640
San Bernardino Inland Counties Legal Services 2,728,710 - 2,728,710
San Bernardino Immigrant Defenders Law Center 400,620 - 400,620
San Bernardino Learning Rights Law Center 30,490 - 30,490
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SCHEDULE 1A
The State Bar of California
Office of Access & Inclusion
2024 Legal Services Organizations by County (Continued)

County Organization Basic Pro Bono Total

San Bernardino AlOtro Lado, Inc. $ 91,430 $ - 9 91,430
San Bernardino Legal Aid at Work 12,950 - 12,950
San Bernardino Immigrant Legal Defense 16,370 - 16,370
San Bernardino California Indian Legal Services 49,240 - 49,240
San Bernardino Housing and Economic Rights Advocates 21,860 - 21,860
San Bernardino Legal Aid Society of San Bernardino 578910 507,760 1,086,670
San Bernardino Public Advocates Inc. 126,400 - 126,400
San Bernardino Prison Law Office 95,410 - 95,410
San Bernardino Disability Rights Legal Center 123,310 - 123,310
San Bernardino Total 4,696,670 521,860 5,218,530
San Diego Q.Me Place, Inc. 5,751 - 5,751
San Diego San Diego Volunteer Lawyer Program 460,050 288,640 748,690
San Diego Disability Rights California 514,930 - 514,930
San Diego California Rural Legal Assistance, Inc. 80,040 - 80,040
San Diego UnCommon Law 11,540 - 11,540
San Diego Immigrant Defenders Law Center 39,200 - 39,200
San Diego Southern California Immigration Project 24,540 - 24,540
San Diego Elder Law & Advocacy 255210 - 255210
San Diego Legal Aid Society of San Diego 2,481,770 - 2,481,770
San Diego Al Otro Lado, Inc. 271,120 - 271,120
San Diego Casa Cornelia Law Center 474,280 297,570 771,850
San Diego Legal Aid at Work 59,810 - 59,810
San Diego California Indian Legal Services 22,470 - 22,470
San Diego Housing and Economic Rights Advocates 6,630 - 6,630
San Diego USD School of Law Legal Clinics 431,620 - 431,620
San Diego Public Advocates Inc. 53,640 - 53,640
San Diego Prison Law Office 41,990 - 41,990
San Diego Disability Rights Legal Center 13,480 - 13,480
San Diego Affordable Housing Advocates 23410 - 23410
San Diego Total 5,271,481 586,210 5,857,691
San Francisco Justice & Diversity Center of the Bar Association of San 192,875 113,595 306,470

Francisco

San Francisco Disability Rights California 28318 - 28318
San Francisco Immigrant Defenders Law Center 622 - 622
San Francisco Bay Area Legal Aid 222,818 - 222818
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The State Bar of California
Office of Access & Inclusion

2024 Legal Services Organizations by County (Continued)

SCHEDULE 1A

County Organization Basic Pro Bono Total

San Francisco Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights $ 51,713 $ 30454 $ 82,167
San Francisco Aids Legal Referral Panel 35,218 - 35218
San Francisco Asian Law Caucus 2,938 - 2,938
San Francisco Center for Immigrant Protection dba The LGBT Asylum 17,809 - 17,809

Project

San Francisco Open Door Legal 117,205 - 117,205
San Francisco Legal Assistance to the Elderly 96,939 - 96,939
San Francisco La Raza Centro Legal 43721 - 43721
San Francisco Legal Aid at Work 50,871 - 50,871
San Francisco California Indian Legal Services 1,755 - 1,755
San Francisco Housing and Economic Rights Advocates 19,594 - 19,594
San Francisco Eviction Defense Collaborative 266,920 - 266,920
San Francisco Public Advocates Inc. 3,109 - 3,109
San Francisco Prison Law Office 582 - 582
San Francisco Legal Services for Children 71,408 - 71,408
San Francisco Asian Pacific Islander Legal Outreach 66,033 - 66,033
San Francisco Total 1,290,448 144,049 1,434,497
San Joaquin Disability Rights California 132,925 - 132,925
San Joaquin California Rural Legal Assistance, Inc. 1,050,716 - 1,050,716
San Joaquin UnCommon Law 23,132 - 23,132
San Joaquin Social Justice Collaborative 212,408 - 212,408
San Joaquin Immigrant Defenders Law Center 5,738 - 5,738
San Joaquin Center for Workers' Rights 17,757 - 17,757
San Joaquin Legal Aid at Work 49,607 - 49,607
San Joaquin Immigrant Legal Defense 59,079 - 59,079
San Joaquin California Indian Legal Services 4,057 - 4,057
San Joaquin Housing and Economic Rights Advocates 52918 - 52918
San Joaquin Public Advocates Inc. 34,890 - 34,890
San Joaquin Prison Law Office 28,246 - 28,246
San Joaquin Asian Pacific Islander Legal Outreach 95,358 - 95,358
San Joaquin Total 1,766,831 - 1,766,831
San Luis Obispo Disability Rights California 51,586 - 51,586
San Luis Obispo California Rural Legal Assistance, Inc. 255,597 - 255,597
San Luis Obispo UnCommon Law 11,707 - 11,707
San Luis Obispo Immigrant Defenders Law Center 9,284 - 9,284
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SCHEDULE 1A
The State Bar of California
Office of Access & Inclusion
2024 Legal Services Organizations by County (Continued)

County Organization Basic Pro Bono Total

San Luis Obispo Legal Aid at Work 421 3 - 421
San Luis Obispo Immigrant Legal Defense 16,815 - 16,815
San Luis Obispo California Indian Legal Services 1,062 - 1,062
San Luis Obispo Public Advocates Inc. 5,508 - 5,508
San Luis Obispo Santa Barbara County Immigrant Legal Defense Center 15,603 - 15,603
San Luis Obispo Prison Law Office 4,627 - 4,627
San Luis Obispo Disability Rights Legal Center 2,444 - 2,444
San Luis Obispo San Luis Obispo Legal Assistance Foundation 148,639 - 148,639
San Luis Obispo Total 523,293 - 523,293
San Mateo Community Legal Services in East Palo Alto 200,558 73,107 273,665
San Mateo Disability Rights California 21,816 - 21,816
San Mateo Bay Area Legal Aid 74,623 - 74,623
San Mateo Legal Aid Society of San Mateo County 287,559 - 287,559
San Mateo Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights 16,013 5,833 21,846
San Mateo Aids Legal Referral Panel 3,263 - 3,263
San Mateo Asian Law Caucus 49374 - 49374
San Mateo La Raza Centro Legal 7,961 - 7,961
San Mateo Legal Aid at Work 27,769 - 27,769
San Mateo California Indian Legal Services 432 - 432
San Mateo Housing and Economic Rights Advocates 3,333 - 3,333
San Mateo Public Advocates Inc. 3,925 - 3,925
San Mateo Prison Law Office 1,968 - 1,968
San Mateo Asian Pacific Islander Legal Outreach 5,381 - 5,381
San Mateo Total 703,975 78,940 782,915
Santa Barbara Disability Rights California 88,825 - 88,825
Santa Barbara California Rural Legal Assistance, Inc. 236,767 - 236,767
Santa Barbara Immigrant Defenders Law Center 94,547 - 94,547
Santa Barbara AlOtro Lado, Inc. 7,404 - 7,404
Santa Barbara Legal Aid at Work 1,959 - 1,959
Santa Barbara Immigrant Legal Defense 18,499 - 18,499
Santa Barbara California Indian Legal Services 4,440 - 4,440
Santa Barbara Public Advocates Inc. 17,074 - 17,074
Santa Barbara Santa Barbara County Immigrant Legal Defense Center 131,053 - 131,053
Santa Barbara Prison Law Office 11,403 - 11,403

20



SCHEDULE 1A

The State Bar of California
Office of Access & Inclusion
2024 Legal Services Organizations by County (Continued)

Organization Basic Pro Bono
Santa Barbara Legal Aid Foundation of Santa Barbara County $ 363985 $ - 363,985
Santa Barbara Disability Rights Legal Center 11,834 - 11,834
Santa Barbara Total 987,790 - 987,790
Santa Clara Community Legal Services in East Palo Alto 96,542 177,593 274,135
Santa Clara Disability Rights California 86,302 - 86,302
Santa Clara California Rural Legal Assistance, Inc. 820 - 820
Santa Clara Santa Clara University Alexander Law Center 97,082 - 97,082
Santa Clara Immigrant Defenders Law Center 970 - 970
Santa Clara Bay Area Legal Aid 188,113 - 188,113
Santa Clara Law Foundation of Silicon Valley 882,826 - 882,826
Santa Clara Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights 20,840 38,341 59,181
Santa Clara Asian Law Caucus 15,240 - 15,240
Santa Clara Legal Aid at Work 9,700 - 9,700
Santa Clara Dependency Advocacy Center 223,964 - 223,964
Santa Clara Immigrant Legal Defense 43,731 - 43,731
Santa Clara California Indian Legal Services 3,940 - 3,940
Santa Clara Housing and Economic Rights Advocates 14,970 - 14,970
Santa Clara Public Advocates Inc. 11,940 - 11,940
Santa Clara Prison Law Office 8,280 - 8,280
Santa Clara Senior Adults Legal Assistance 64,781 - 64,781
Santa Clara Santa Clara County Asian Law Alliance 173,343 - 173,343
Santa Clara Total 1,943,384 215,934 2,159,318
Santa Cruz Disability Rights California 54,560 - 54,560
Santa Cruz California Rural Legal Assistance, Inc. 190,677 - 190,677
Santa Cruz Senior Citizens Legal Services 124,988 - 124,988
Santa Cruz Legal Aid at Work 8,688 - 8,688
Santa Cruz Immigrant Legal Defense 14,511 - 14,511
Santa Cruz Watsonville Law Center 80,949 - 80,949
Santa Cruz California Indian Legal Services 243 - 243
Santa Cruz Public Advocates Inc. 6,329 - 6,329
Santa Cruz Prison Law Office 3,899 - 3,899
Santa Cruz Total 484,844 - 484,844
Shasta Disability Rights California 86,140 - 86,140
Shasta Legal Services of Northern California 319,270 - 319,270
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SCHEDULE 1A
The State Bar of California
Office of Access & Inclusion
2024 Legal Services Organizations by County (Continued)

County Organization Basic Pro Bono Total

Shasta Legal Aid at Work $ 1,670 $ - 3 1,670
Shasta California Indian Legal Services 1,330 - 1,330
Shasta Public Advocates Inc. 7,310 - 7310
Shasta Prison Law Office 10,910 - 10,910
Shasta Disability Rights Legal Center 3,240 - 3,240
Shasta Total 429,870 - 429,870
Sierra Disability Rights California 3,270 - 3,270
Sierra Legal Services of Northern California 1,240 - 1,240
Sierra California Indian Legal Services 200 - 200
Sierra Public Advocates Inc. 150 - 150
Sierra Prison Law Office 80 - 80
Sierra Total 4,940 = 4,940
Siskiyou Disability Rights California 11,600 - 11,600
Siskiyou Legal Services of Northern California 77,820 - 77,820
Siskiyou Legal Aid at Work 1,180 - 1,180
Siskiyou California Indian Legal Services 27,100 - 27,100
Siskiyou Public Advocates Inc. 3,500 - 3,500
Siskiyou Prison Law Office 3,000 - 3,000
Siskiyou Total 124,200 - 124,200
Solano UC Davis School of Law Legal Clinics 114,616 - 114,616
Solano Disability Rights California 163,687 - 163,687
Solano UnCommon Law 48,361 - 48361
Solano Aids Legal Referral Panel 2,000 - 2,000
Solano Legal Services of Northern California 255,058 - 255,058
Solano Legal Aid at Work 36,888 - 36,888
Solano California Indian Legal Services 1,220 - 1,220
Solano Housing and Economic Rights Advocates 29,437 - 29437
Solano Public Advocates Inc. 11,413 - 11,413
Solano Prison Law Office 6,071 - 6,071
Solano Total 668,751 - 668,751
Sonoma Disability Rights California 74,620 - 74,620
Sonoma California Rural Legal Assistance, Inc. 173,190 - 173,190
Sonoma Immigrant Defenders Law Center 960 - 960
Sonoma Aids Legal Referral Panel 340 - 340
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The State Bar of California
Office of Access & Inclusion

2024 Legal Services Organizations by County (Continued)

County Organization

Sonoma Legal Aid of Sonoma County

Sonoma Legal Aid at Work

Sonoma California Indian Legal Services

Sonoma Housing and Economic Rights Advocates
Sonoma Public Advocates Inc.

Sonoma Prison Law Office

Sonoma Total

Stanislaus Disability Rights California

Stanislaus California Rural Legal Assistance, Inc.
Stanislaus Social Justice Collaborative

Stanislaus Immigrant Defenders Law Center
Stanislaus Senior Advocacy Network

Stanislaus Center for Workers' Rights

Stanislaus Legal Aid at Work

Stanislaus Immigrant Legal Defense

Stanislaus California Indian Legal Services
Stanislaus Housing and Economic Rights Advocates
Stanislaus Public Advocates Inc.

Stanislaus Prison Law Office

Stanislaus Total

Sutter Disability Rights California

Sutter California Rural Legal Assistance, Inc.
Sutter Center for Workers' Rights

Sutter Legal Aid at Work

Sutter California Indian Legal Services
Sutter Yuba-Sutter Legal Center for Seniors
Sutter Public Advocates Inc.

Sutter Prison Law Office

Sutter Total

Tehama Disability Rights California

Tehama Legal Services of Northern California
Tehama Legal Aid at Work

Tehama California Indian Legal Services
Tehama Public Advocates Inc.

Basic

$ 430,670 $

23,890
3,190
6,600
7210
3,510

724,180
107,866
722,607
142,578

4,134
163,791
6,659
47,184
94,519
4526
312
20,117
12,945
1,327,238
19,020
160,510
7,400
500
1,950
26,700
4,040
2,870
222,990
67,890
102,400
3,740
11,610
5,440
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Total
- S 430,670
- 23,890
- 3,190
- 6,600
- 7,210
- 3,510
- 724,180
- 107,866
- 722,607
- 142,578
- 4,134
- 163,791
- 6,659
- 47,184
- 94,519
- 4,526
- 312
- 20,117
- 12,945
- 1,327,238
- 19,020
- 160,510
- 7,400
- 500
- 1,950
- 26,700
- 4,040
- 2,870
- 222,990
- 67,890
- 102,400
- 3,740
- 11,610
- 5,440



County

Tehama

Tehama Total

Trinity
Trinity
Trinity
Trinity
Trinity
Trinity

Trinity Total

Tulare
Tulare
Tulare
Tulare
Tulare
Tulare
Tulare
Tulare
Tulare
Tulare
Tulare

Tulare Total

Tuolumne
Tuolumne
Tuolumne
Tuolumne
Tuolumne

Tuolumne

Tuolumne Total

Ventura
Ventura
Ventura
Ventura
Ventura

Ventura

The State Bar of California
Office of Access & Inclusion

2024 Legal Services Organizations by County (Continued)

Organization

Prison Law Office

Disability Rights California

Legal Services of Northern California
Legal Aid at Work

California Indian Legal Services
Public Advocates Inc.

Prison Law Office

Central California Legal Services
Disability Rights California

California Rural Legal Assistance, Inc.
San Joaquin College of Law

Immigrant Defenders Law Center

Legal Aid at Work

Immigrant Legal Defense

California Indian Legal Services

Housing and Economic Rights Advocates
Public Advocates Inc.

Prison Law Office

Central California Legal Services
Disability Rights California
UnCommon Law

California Indian Legal Services
Public Advocates Inc.

Prison Law Office

Disability Rights California

California Rural Legal Assistance, Inc.
Immigrant Defenders Law Center
Learning Rights Law Center

Al Otro Lado, Inc.

Legal Aid at Work

Basic

$ 5230 $

196,310
21,430
25,950

3,070
3,920
3,730
1,940
60,040
610,025
264,080
456,223
27,781
8,964
53,881
179,612
24,718
3416
41,929
25511
1,696,140
5,130
48,450
15,800
6970
5,090
5370
86,810
158,610
964,518
98,667
11,110
9,724
7,660
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Total
- 5,230
- 196,310
- 21,430
- 25,950
- 3,070
- 3,920
- 3,730
- 1,940
- 60,040
- 610,025
- 264,080
- 456,223
- 27,781
- 8,964
- 53,881
- 179,612
- 24,718
- 3416
- 41,929
- 25,511
- 1,696,140
- 5,130
- 48,450
- 15,800
- 6,970
- 5,090
- 5,370
- 86,810
- 158,610
- 964,518
- 98,667
- 11,110
- 9,724
- 7,660



SCHEDULE 1A
The State Bar of California
Office of Access & Inclusion
2024 Legal Services Organizations by County (Continued)

County Organization Basic Pro Bono Total

Ventura California Indian Legal Services $ 2,186 $ - 3 2,186
Ventura Public Advocates Inc. 28,120 - 28,120
Ventura Santa Barbara County Immigrant Legal Defense Center 25236 - 25236
Ventura Prison Law Office 15,057 - 15,057
Ventura Disability Rights Legal Center 4,483 - 4483
Ventura Total 1,325,371 - 1,325,371
Yolo UC Davis School of Law Legal Clinics 199,644 - 199,644
Yolo Disability Rights California 32,364 - 32,364
Yolo Legal Services of Northern California 288,871 - 288,871
Yolo Center for Workers' Rights 13,756 - 13,756
Yolo Legal Aid at Work 7,613 - 7,613
Yolo California Indian Legal Services 8,504 - 8,504
Yolo Public Advocates Inc. 5,872 - 5,872
Yolo Prison Law Office 3,712 - 3,712
Yolo Total 560,336 - 560,336
Yuba Disability Rights California 32,491 - 32,491
Yuba California Rural Legal Assistance, Inc. 101,933 - 101,933
Yuba Immigrant Defenders Law Center 2,870 - 2,870
Yuba Center for Workers' Rights 10,780 - 10,780
Yuba Legal Aid at Work 420 - 420
Yuba California Indian Legal Services 2,950 - 2,950
Yuba Yuba-Sutter Legal Center for Seniors 36,421 - 36,421
Yuba Public Advocates Inc. 4,560 - 4,560
Yuba Prison Law Office 7,930 - 7,930
Yuba Total 200,355 - 200,355

Grand Total $ 75,297,837 $§ 5,756,308 $ 81,054,145
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The State Bar of California
Office of Access & Inclusion
2024 Grants to Support Centers

SCHEDULE 2

Organization

California Advocates for Nursing Home Reform
California Rural Legal Assistance Foundation
California Women's Law Center

Center for Gender and Refugee Studies - California
Center for Human Rights and Constitutional Law
Child Care Law Center

Coalition of California Welfare Rights Organizations
Disability Rights Education and Defense Fund
Family Violence Appellate Project

Immigrant Legal Resource Center

Impact Fund

Justice in Aging

Legal Services for Prisoners with Children
National Center for Youth Law

National Health Law Program

National Housing Law Project

Onelustice

Public Interest Law Project

Western Center on Law and Poverty

Worksafe, Inc.

Youth Law Center

Total

26

$

IOLTA Grant Allocation

680,188
680,188
680,188
680,188
680,188
680,188
680,188
680,188
680,188
680,188
680,188
680,188
680,188
680,188
680,188
680,188
680,188
680,188
680,188
680,188
680,188

14,283,948



The State Bar of California
Office of Access & Inclusion
2024 Legal Aid Leaders Fellowship Grants

SCHEDULE 3

Organization
Alliance for Children's Rights

Asian Americans Advancing Justice Southern California

Bet Tzedek Legal Services

California Indian Legal Services

California Rural Legal Assistance Foundation

Casa Cornelia Law Center

Center for Gender and Refugee Studies - California

Central California Legal Services
Centro Legal de la Raza
Community Legal Aid SoCal

Disability Rights Education and Defense Fund

Family Violence Appellate Project
Family Violence Law Center
Immigrant Defenders Law Center
Impact Fund

Inland Counties Legal Services
Inner City Law Center

LACBA Counsel for Justice

Law Foundation of Silicon Valley
Legal Aid at Work

Legal Aid Foundation of Los Angeles
Legal Aid of Sonoma County

Legal Aid Society of San Bernardino
Legal Assistance for Seniors

Legal Services for Children

Los Angeles Center for Law and Justice
Loyola Marymount University
Mental Health Advocacy Services
National Center for Youth Law
Neighborhood Legal Services

Public Law Center

Senior Citizens Legal Services
Social Justice Collaborative
Veterans Legal Institute

Total

27

2024 Grant Distribution

10,000
50,000
60,000
40,000
20,000

9,000
20,000

8,000
60,000

8,250
15,000
10,000
20,000
10,000
10,000
25,500
50,000
28,500
10,000
50,000
10,000
30,000
20,000
10,000
40,000

9,250
10,000
30,000
10,000
10,000
10,000
20,000
20,000

8,267

751,767
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